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1. Name

historic Monnmout h Park School

and/or common Monmouth Park Place

2. Location

street & number 4508 Negrif 33rd Str.aQ"-

OMB No. 1024-0018
Exp. 10-31-84

For NPS us« only

NA not for publication

city, town Omaha NA vicinity of
state Nebraska code 031 county Douglas code 55
3. Classiffication
Category Ownership Status Present Use
district public occupied agriculture museum
building(s) X private X unoccupied commercial park
structure . both work in progress educational private residence
site Public Acquisition Accessible entertaint™nt religious
object NA in process X yes: restricted government scientific
being considered yes: unrestricted industrial transportation
no military future other: bousing

4. Owner off Property

name N-J-D Partnership

dregt & number 3120 Lake Street

city, town Omaha NA  vicinity of

5. Location off Legal Description

courthouse, registry of deeds, eéic.  Omaha-Douglas County Civic Center
dregt & number 1819 Farnam

Omea

city, town

6. Representation in Existing Surveys

title Historic Qmaha Building Survey

date 1978 federal

deposgitory for survey records Omeha Citv Planning Department
Omeha

city, town

has this property been determined eligible?

gate Nebraska

gate Nebraska

yes X no

state county X local

gae Neractka



7. Description

Condition Check one Check one
excel | ent deteri orat ed unal tered X original site
X good ruins X altered noved date
. fair unexposed

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance

Monnout h Park School is a two-story over raised basenment structure built
of brick in asimplified Second Renai ssance Revival style. Constructedi n
1903 with symmetrical additions built in 1908, distinctive features include
the strong tripartite composition, therusticated basement, serial round-arched
wi ndows along t hesecond story, andan intricately articulated brick wall cornice.

Monnout h Park School; 4508 North 33rd Street, constructed in 1904 (wings
added i n1908); Thonas Kimball, architect; brick bearing wall construction
with wood floors; rectangular (60" x 175') plan;, two stories over raised
basement; recessed brick courses created rusticated effect of building base;
wi ndow openings in base arespanned with brick jack arches with brick keystones;
tall, wooden doubl e-hung windows with 9 over 9 lights aregrouped i nfours under
a single lintel at thefirst floor, separated by pilaster-like brick mullions;
second floor wi ndows ar e doubl e-hung with 9 over 9 |ights and ar egroupedi n
fours tocorrespond with first floor windows; wi ndows at second |evel are
round-arched and are connected by continuous brick arches above; a brick
wal | cornice andsinmple brick parapet topthe wall at thenorth, east and south
el evations; south andnorth elevations detailed like front facade; doors,
central entrances onthethree elevations aretrinmmed with stone surrounds
and topped with stone cornice supported by stone consoles; the name "Mnnouth
Park" is inscribed above al | three doors; stone used for first floor lintels,
second floor windowsills, bases andcapitals of pilasters, water table between
base and first floor and at t hepoint where building meets t heground; rear
elevation is devoid of corbel table, parapet and el aborate doorway.



8. Signifficance

Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below
prehistoric archeology-prehistoric community planning landscape architecture _ rel.igion
1400-1499 . archeology-historic . conservation law science
1500-1599 agriculture . economics literature sculpture
160&-1699 architecture . education military social/
170("-1799 art __engineering . music humanitarian
1800-1899 commerce . exploration/settlement philosophy . theater .
1900- communications _ industry politics/government . transportation

_invention . other (specify)
Specific dates 1903; 1908 gMflagy/Architet Thomas Rogers Kimball

Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)

Monnout h Park School derives primary significance from associations with
architect Thomas Rogers Kimball, one of Nebraska's premer architectural
talents, and as a nodest yet wel|l-executed exanple of t he Second Renai ssance
Revival style of architecture.

The northern portion of thepresent Monmouth Park School site was originally
the location of an earlier Monnmouth Park School, a two room frane structure
built i n1887. | twas named after theMnnouth Park addition platted i n 1887
when the City boundary was expanded north and west t o 48th and Reed streets.
Al though t he area had been platted on paper, actual devel opment was m ni mal
and theearly school was surrounded by pastures and cornfields. The staff
consi sted of one teacher and a principal.

The nei ghborhood started todevelop i ntheearly 1890's with the first
construction activity at thenearby |Immanual Hospital and Deaconess' [Institute
and because of inproved access tothearea due toexpanding streetcar lines
and street inprovenents. By 1893, Ames had been graded t o 42nd Street,
34th Avenue had been graded past the Inmranual property from Aves t o Fowl er,
and 30th Street was brick as far north as Ares. | n 1897 thestreetcar line
extended northwest to 36th and Anes.

By theturn of thecentury theoriginal two roomschool was not adequate
to serve theeducational needs of the growing neighborhood. The School
Board appropriatedfunds for a new school during the 1903-04 school year and
a new Monnout h Park School opened on Novenber 17, 1904 with 183 pupils and
5 teachers. At that time theschool building consisted of the 8 classroons
that conprise thecentral portion of thepresent school. 1n 1908 the structure
was expanded t o 17 roons and an auditoriumthrough the addition of northand
south wings. The building, as it exists today, i sessentially asi twas at t
the completion of the 1908 additions. Nonrmouth Park School closed i nthe sumrer
of 1981 and i s presently scheduled for conversionto apartments.

Architecturally, Monmouth Park School i ssignificant as an exanpl e of
the Second Renaissance Revival style of architecture and, nore i mportantly,
as a work of Thonas Ki mball, considered by many t o be Nebraska's finest
architect. Notable Qvaha buil dings designed by Kimball include St. Cecilia's
Cathedral, theBurlington Headquarters Building, the former Qraha Public Library
and t he Fontenelle Hotel.



9, Major Bibliographical Refferences

See continuation sheet

10. Geographical Data

Acresgedf nominated property 1O acres

Quadrangle name Omaha North. Nebraska-lowa Quadrangle scale 1: 24000

UT M References
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Verbal boundary description and justification Lots 1-3, 24-26 and the vacated alley between
them in Block 8, Monmouth Park Addition to the City of Omaha, describing a plot measuring
267 feet north-south by 148 feet east-west; including only the immediate setting for the
school and excluding the adjacent graveled playgrounds which will be developed for parking

es and counties for properties overlapping state or county boundaries

state NA code county code

state NA code county code

11. Form Prepared By

nameftitte Lynn Meyer, Preservation Planner/D. Murphy, Architect (Technical Editor)
Omaha City Planning/Nebraska State

organization Historical Society date September 1983
dreet & number 1819 Farnam/ 1500 R Street tdephone 444-5208/471-3270
city or toon Omaha/ Lincoln state Nebraska

12. State Historic Preservation Offfficer Certiffication

The evaluated significance of this property within the state is:
national state local

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-
665), | hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated
according to the criteria and procedures set forth byJhe National Park Service.

State Historic Preservation Officer signature | | / f / / fJ

tite Director, Nebraska State Historical Society date

For NPS use only
| hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register
Intered i n tba ,
Hotlona.! Eegl atet date Irrryry”

r of the National Register

Attest: date
Chief of Registration
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Like thepopularity of thestyle across therest of theUnited States,
Second Renai ssance Revival architecture i nNebraska derives from nany
different sources and i sexecuted with considerable variety i noverall
effect. Kinball's design for Monnmouth Park School provides thebare essence
of thestyle but, i ntypical Kimball fashion, does so i na manner which
provides a dignity which belies itssimplicity.

The effect of thecomposition i sgreatly enhanced by the sinple recess
at. the point where thew ngs neet theoriginal central portion of the school.
The resultant tripartite composition strengthens associations with the
Renai ssance Revival which areotherwi se only nmodestly revealed through
stylistic treatment.

Kimball's conpetent treatment of style and formmark thebuilding as
an important exanple of thestyle—a style which may nore appropriately, i f
not more loosely, described as American Renaissance. |nthis sensethe
building gains significance as a product of a period i nAmerican architecture
whi ch was characterized by a pervasive eclecticism Architect Kimball referred
to theattitude variously as "free classic" or "free Renaissance" (Haynes,
113 ff), and was personally involved with its premer i nNebraska, not only
through individual projects such as the Qrvaha Public Library (1891-94;
see NRHP, Qraha, Dougl as County) but through |arge planned devel opments such
as theTrans-M ssissippi and International Exposition as well (Qmaha, 1898).

The following brief accotm of Kimball's distinguished career i sfound
in theNational Register nomnation for the Qraha Public Library.

Thomas Rogers Kimball was perhaps Nebraska's premer architectural
talent. Born i n1892, near Cincinnati, Ohio, he received advanced
education at theUniversity of Nebraska, Massachusetts Institute of
Technol ogy and t he Cowm es Art School i nBoston. He then studied

at the Ecole des Beaux-Arts i nParis (1887-88) under various tutors
before returning to Boston where thearchitectural firm of Wl ker,
Kimbal | and Best was formed. Kimball |ived and worked i nBoston
until 1891 when he opened t hebranch office i nQmha. H continued
In partnership with C Howard Wal ker until 1899 when he went into
private practice i nQraha. He practiced alone until 1928 whent he
firm of Kimball, Steele and Sandhamwas formed. Kimball diedi n
Qraha i n 1934.
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Kimbal | 's distinguished career led to his selection as a Fellow in
the American Institute of Architects in 1901 and his election as
National President from 1918-1920. H was Architect-in-Chief with
C Howard Wal ker for the Trans-M ssissippi and International
Exposition in Qraha (1898) and acted as professional advisor to the
Nebraska State Capitol conm ssion from 1919-1932. In this capacity,
he wrote the competition which led to the selection of Bertram
Goodhue as architect for the new capitol building (Mrphy, 8-2).

Kimbal | 's design for Monmouth Park School is relatively sinmple and
restrained when conpared to nany of his other buildings. Early newspaper
accounts of school board neetings held before and after its construction
help to explain the structure's appeararice and also provide an interesting
glinmpse of Kimball's character and reputation. In June of 1904, five nonths
before the school was to open, the school board expressed concern about the
cost of Monmouth Park as conpared to other schools being built at the tinme.
A meeting between the building commttee, the contractor and the architect
resulted in a $5000 savings by scaling down materials and making mnor adjust-
ments in construction methods. Tw details that were specifically cited
were the substitution of common sand brick for the entire building six feet
above the ground and the elimination of a proposed copper roof.

At a meeting of the school board approximately a year later, after the
compl etion of the building, architect Kimball and Mnnouth Park School were
again the subjects of discussion. The building conmttee was debating
whet her or not it would be wise to have Kimball draw plans for the new Vinton
School. (e school board nenber stated what he felt was the problem "M.
Kimball is a first class architect, but he has the reputation of being
expensive and contractors say they figure higher on jobs that he supervises."
In reply, another menber asserted, "That's because he insists upon the speci-

fications being lived up to and the right kind of work." The article con-
cluded with the following statement by a building conmittee nmenber pertaining
to the final design of Monmouth Park School. "The architectural beauty of

the building was sacrificedto keep the expense down." This, of course, was
an exaggeration. Kimball's fine sense of scale, proportion and composition,
as well as his attention to detail and know edge of architectural style,

are al |l evident in the Monmouth Park School building.
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Bl unenson, John J. - G. deritifying American Architecture. Nashville;

Anmerican Asisociation for State and Local History, 1977
City of Qmaha - Subdivision & Sewer permt records.

Harris, Cyril M Historic Architecture Sourcebook. MNw York;
McGraw-Hill, 1977,

Haynes, James B.  History of the Trans-M *sis”ippi and International.
Exposition of 1898. Qmaha: Committee on History, 1910.

Murphy, D "Quaha Public Library," Natidfial Register of Historic
Places, Inventory-Nom nation Form Lincoln: Nebraska State
Historical Society, February, 1978,
Qraha Bee, June 14, 1904; Novenber 17, 1904, April 18, 1905, August 22, 1905.

Schack, Janet. A History of Mwnnouth Park School and the Contributions
of the P.T.A and Students. Unpublished, 1966.

Whi ffen, Marcus Anerican Architecture Since 1780, A Cuide to the Styles.
Canbridge; The MI1.T. Press, 1969.

Whiffen, Marcus, and Koeper, Frederick American Architect, 1607-1976.
Canbridge; The MI1.T. Press, 19609.
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Monmouth Park School
Douglas County

NEBRASKA
CU resubmission Entared
CH nomination by person or local government National
e owner objection
CH appeal
Substantive Review: CH sample * request * appeal
Reviewer's comments:
Nomination returned for: .technical corrections cited below
.substantive reasons discussed below
1. Name
2. Location
3. Classification
Category Ownership Status
Public Acquisition Accessible

4. Owner of Property

5. Location of Legal Description

6. Representation in Existing Surveys

Has this property laeen determined eligible? * yes * no

7. Description

Condition Check one

excellent I | deteriorated e unaltered
CH good e ruins + altered
o fair I lunexposed

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance

e summary paragraph
e completeness

e clarity
« alterations/integrity
e dates

I Iboundary selection

1/\

Working No.
Fed. Reg. Date:
Date Due:
Action:
in tSS

/

15 198

_kr AfEICEPT
RETURN
He”iliitex"REJECT.
Federal Agency:

CD NR decision

Recom./Criteria.
Reviewer
Discipline

Date

. see continuation sheet

Present Use

Check one

original site
moved

date.



8. Significance

Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below

Specific dates Builder/Architect
Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)

e summary paragraph

e completeness

e clarity A te !

« applicable criteria

e justification of areas checked

« relating significance to the resource

« context

« relationship of integrity to significance
» justification of exception

e other

9. Major Bibliographical References

10. Geographical Data
Acreage of nominated property

Quadrangle name
UTM References

Vert)al boundary description and justification

11. Form Prepared By

12. State Historic Preiervation Officer Certification
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is:

national state local
State Historic Preservation Officer signature

title date

13. Other

*  Maps
e Photographs
» other

Questions conceming this nomination may be directed to.

Signed Date

Phone:

Comments for my itam may tie continued on an attached sheet



aty o Orea
Midhed Boyle Mayar

Planning Departmant

Omaha/Douglas Civic Center
1819 Famam Stregt

Oinaha. Nebraska 63183
(402) 4445150

Martin H. Shukert
Director

S)ir

September 29, 1983

M. Marvin Kivett

State Historic Preservation Officer
1500 "R' Street, Box 82554

Lincoln, NE. 68501

Dear Mr. Kivett:

| amwriting i nresponse to your letters of
September 22, 1983 and September 26, 1983 pertaining
to theNational Register nominations of Monnouth
Park School and theMalcom X birthsite, and t he
request to consider theremoval of the Jewell
Building from theNational Register of Historic
Placess These three properties areal | locally

des ignated Landmarks of theCity of Onmmha.

The Landmarks Heritage Preservation Commi ssion of
the City of Omha urges theState Review Board to
favorably consider thenominations of Monmouth
Park School and the Malcom X birthsite to the

National Register of Historic Places. The Conmmi -
ssion also wishes toreiterate i tsoriginal endorse-
ment of thelJewell Building as a structure worthy

of National Register status.

Sincerely,

LANDMARKS HERI TAGE PRESERVATI ON COMM SSI ON

Lynn Meyer
Administrator

NEHRAKA SATE HICORCAL SETY



City of Omdha
Miched Boyle Mayor

Aanning Department

Omaha/Douglas Qvic Center
1819 Famam Street

Omeha, Nebraska 63183
(402) 4445150

Martin H. Shukert
Director

October 19, 1983

M. Mirvin F. Kivett

State Historic Preservation Officer
Nebraska State Historical Society
1500 R Street

Lincoln, NE 68501

Dear M. Kivett:

Pl ease accept this letter onbehalf of myself and Mayor

M chael Boyl e as an endorserment of t henom nations of the

Mal colm X House Site and Mnmouth Park School t ot he National
Regi ster of Historic Places. Thenom nation of the nationally

significant birthsite of Malcolm Xwould be atribute to the
State of Nebraska andin particular, the Qmha comunity.

The two landmarks, future cornerstones of their respective

nei ghborhoods, arerepresentative of Qmaha s continuing commt-
ment tothe preservation of thecity's cultural and historical
resources.

Thank youf or your interest and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Martin H Shukert
Director

M RP/j m

cc: Mayor Michael Boyle

RECEMED
OFT?083

NEBRAKA STATE HSUKICAL SoCITY



EXECUTIVE BOARD
ELECTED MEMBERS

Edwin J. Faulkner, President Lincoln
J. M. Hart, Jr., 1st Vice President Omaha
Mrs. Bill (Virginia) Coffee

2nd Vice President Harrison
Arthur Carmody, Treasurer Trenton
Maurice S. Hevelone Beatrice
Waiter C. Huber Blair
Otto Kotouc, Jr Humboldt
Nes Latenser Omaha
Charles W. Martin Omaha
James A. Rawley Lincoln
S. N. Wolbach Crand Island
Nellie Snyder Yost North Platte

MARVIN F. KIVETT
DIRECTOR-SECRETARY

Ms. Carol Shull

EXECUTIVE BOARD
EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS

ROBERT KERREY, GOVERNOR
State of Nebraska

RONALD W. ROSKENS, PRESIDENT
University of Nebraska

NORMAN KRIVOSHA, CHIEF JUSTICE
Supreme Court of Nebraska

KEN KAUFFOLD, PRESIDENT
Nebraska Press Association

1500 R STREET, BOX 82554

Phone (402) 471-3270 LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68501

Novenber 7, 1983

Chief of Registration

National Register of
Historic Places
1100 "L" Street, NV

Washi ngton, DC 20240

Re: Monnout h Park School

Oraha, Nebraska

Dear Ms. Shull:

Please find enclosed the National Register of Historic Places
nom nation formfor the above named property. This nomnation has

met al | notification
36 CFR Part 60. Also

and other requirements, as established i n
enclosed aretwo letters of support.

If you have any questions regarding thenomnation, please|let

us know.

MFK: dbm

Encl osures

Sincerely,

J14UM)

Marvin F. Kivett
State Historic Preservation Officer

-AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER-
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